

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700 Fax: (203) 827-7406

RESOLUTION

concerning

PROVISION OF INTERNET SERVICES FOR NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

November 4, 1994

WHEREAS, The Connecticut State University system is a participating member of the Internet, and

WHEREAS, The Connecticut State University system sponsored an "Interconnectivity Committee" to investigate the need and desirability of interconnections between the University's data network, the internet, and other organizations, and

WHEREAS, The Connecticut State University system desires to have widespread access to the library automation system, and

WHEREAS, The Connecticut State University system has conducted several networking connections on a research basis with non-profit organizations, and

WHEREAS, The research activities in the provision of internet services to non-profit organizations has proven to be beneficial to the interests of the University, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University system approve the policy recommendation attached to this resolution regarding the provision of internet services to non-profit organizations.

A Certified True Copy:

Cibes

President



Connecticut State University

Policy on the Provision of Internet Services to Non-Profit Organizations

The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University system approves the following policy regarding provision of internet services by the Connecticut State University system to non-profit organizations.

- The Connecticut State University system will contract for access accounts and internet services to educational, non-profit and government agencies in Connecticut.
- 2. Such services are to be self-supporting and to be paid for by fees collected from such organizations.
- 3. Charges will vary depending on the number of access accounts requested and any negotiated initial payments for equipment and installation services. The fees will be in the range of \$50 to \$200 per year, per account, with separate charges for any associated special services. These charges may be adjusted by the system president where necessary to ensure the self-supporting nature of the services.
- 4. Fees collected as part of any such contracts shall be deposited to an internet account to pay university costs for provision of such services.
- 5. The system president may waive such fees when it is determined to be in the best interests of the university.
- 6. The rules and regulations for use and access of the university network by participating organizations and their members will be promulgated by the Information Systems Advisory Board.